
ABABABAB    
SCRUTINY COMMISSION FOR RURAL COMMUNITIES 
 

MONDAY 5 OCTOBER 2009 
7.00 PM 
 

The Hall - Bedford Hall, Thorney 
 
 
 

AGENDA  

 Page No 

 
SPEAKING SCHEME 
 Members of the public can ask questions to the presenting officers.  To do this, 

please email a request to Alexander.daynes@peterborough.gov.uk at least three 
working days before the meeting with your question(s) so that the Chairman is 
aware of your request. 
 

1. Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2. Declaration of Interest 
 

 

 At this point Members must declare whether they have an interest, whether 
personal or prejudicial, in any of the items on the agenda. Members must also 
declare if they are subject to their party group whip in relation to any items 
under consideration. 
 

 

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 

1 - 4 

4. Responses to Recommendations made by the Commission 
 

5 - 10 

OPERATIONAL ITEMS 
 
5. Signposting 

 
11 - 14 

 To consider the benefits of ‘finger posts’ for rural communities and the rural 
area. 
 

 

6. Traffic Mitigation 
 

15 - 20 

 To consider ways to provide safer rural roads for rural communities. 
 

 

STRATEGIC ITEMS 
 
7. Bus Routes - Review for Rural Communities 

 
21 - 52 

 To consider and make recommendations on the impact of the Bus Service 
Review on Rural Communities. 
 

 

8. Rural Housing Strategy 
 

53 - 82 

Public Document Pack



 To scrutinise the Rural Housing Strategy and consider if rural housing 
provision will satisfy rural housing needs. 
 

 

9. Forward Plan 
 

83 - 98 

10. Work Program 
 

99 - 102 

11. Date of the next Meeting 
 

 

 23 November 2009, 7pm. 
 

 

 
 

Committee Members: 
 

Councillors: D Over (Chairman), G Nawaz (Vice-Chairman), M Collins, R Dobbs, D Harrington, 
B Rush and W Trueman 

 
Substitutes: Councillors: L Gilbert, J A Fox and D Fower 

 
Further information about this meeting can be obtained from Alex Daynes on telephone 01733 
452447 or by email – alexander.daynes@peteborough.gov.uk 

 
 



ABABABAB    
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny Commission for Rural Communities held at the 
Bourges/Viersen Room - Town Hall  

on 27 July 2009 
 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT: 
 
  
Councillors D Over (Chairman), M Collins, R Dobbs, D Harrington, B Rush and W Trueman 
 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: 
 
Richard Astle, Langdyke Trust 
Jenny Horsfield, Lawyer - Property 
Alex Daynes, Senior Governance Officer 
Mike Heath, Commercial Services Director 
 
 
 

1. Apologies for Absence  
 
An apology was received from Cllr Nawaz. 
 
 

2. Declaration of Interest  
 
None were declared. 
 
 

3. Langdyke Trust  
 
The commission received a report and presentation on the Langdyke Trust and was 
requested to identify any areas of good practise and make recommendations about the 
future establishment and benefits to rural communities of land trusts and how theses trusts 
could be supported by the City Council. 
 
The commission received information about the different sites that the Trust had gained 
which were Swaddywell Pit, Torpel Manor Field, Bainton Heath and Etton-Maxey Pits and 
turned to nature reserves. 
 
Questions were asked and responses provided including: 
 

• Local, enthusiastic people were they key to the Langdyke success. 

• Funding had never been a problem. 

• Local people are willing to help; must engage early on to maintain interest. 

• The Neighbourhood team within the Council might take on the development of such 
groups. 

• Key enablers would need to get together to develop a strategy to establish similar 
land trusts possibly through the Rural Working Group at Greater Peterborough 
Partnership or Parish Council Liaison. 

• The use of S106 obligations could enable public access provision to sites. 

1



 
ACTION AGREED 
 
To include an agenda item at the next Parish Council Liaison meeting to raise the issue with 
Parishes to determine and encourage local support for establishing similar initiatives.   
 
 

4. A Rural Definition  
 
The commission received a report and was requested to determine what was meant by 
‘Rural Communities’ to ensure scrutiny function is focused correctly on rural communities. 
 
The Chairman proposed a definition as follows: 
 

“Rural areas are wards with a significant rural character and also wards with 
important areas of countryside”. 

 
Members of the commission agreed that this definition was inclusive of all areas of the city 
that had rural or countryside aspects and would not exclude any area. 
 
ACTION AGREED 
 
To recommend that the Leader of the Council recommends to Cabinet that the following 
definition is used to identify rural areas and communities when discussing rural policy or 
developing strategies that would affect rural areas of the city: 
 

“Rural areas are wards with a significant rural character and also wards with 
important areas of countryside”. 

 
 

5. Fix it Van  
 
The commission received a report and was requested to consider the role of the Fix It Van 
Service and its relevance to the rural communities and to decide whether this was a service 
that was fit for purpose and met the needs of the localities it served. 
 
The report included four recommendations for the commission to determine: 
 

1. The service continues to be provided with two vehicles in its current format. 
2. All Parish and rural communities be encouraged to take the opportunity to make 

better use of the service and become involved in its operations. 
3. That we continue to use the Fix It Van brand. 
4. That we request the Parish Council Liaison meeting to consider: are there any other 

services that could be provided through the Fix It Van Service? 
 
The Commercial Services Director advised members of the background and history of the 
service to provide context for any recommendation that might be made.  Questions were 
asked and responses given including: 
 

• Operatives already received certifications for use of some equipment. 

• The scope of the service could be 
[...]
ng the rural economy and businesses.  The commission was requested to make 
recommendations on the future approach to developing and supporting the rural economy 
and businesses in rural areas. 
 
Members discussed ways that support could be offered to rural businesses from the Council 
and Opportunity Peterborough including planning regulations, business rates and 
advertising.  The commission was advised that some suggested assistance conflicted with 
LAA (Local Area Authority) targets and other legislation. 
 
ACTION AGREED 
 

1. Recommend that the Cabinet Member for Regional and Business Engagement 
recommends that Cabinet considers and develops a strategy to assist rural 
businesses to include promotional activities and ways of alleviating the burden of 
business rates. 

 
2. Recommend That the Cabinet Member for Regional and Business Engagement 

recommends that Cabinet request Opportunity Peterborough to amend the wording of 
the report concerning the Magna Park development; paragraph 3.4 should read “may 
provide further stimulus to employment”, rather than “will provide further stimulus to 
employment”. 

 
3. Recommend that the Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning, Growth and Human 

Resources recommend to the Executive Director - Operations that Rural Businesses 
must be able to erect signs to advertise their businesses. 

 

3



4. Recommend that the Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning, Growth and Human 
Resources recommends to the Executive Director - Operations that guidance on 
acceptable sign design should be provided for rural businesses; permanent and 
temporary signs. 

 
5. Recommend that Leader of the Council recommends that the Cabinet and 

Opportunity Peterborough confirm that they recognise that the rural economy is made 
up of a variety of businesses and industries and not just farming and food production. 

 
 

7. Forward Plan of Key Decisions  
 
The commission received the latest version of the Forward Plan and was asked to identify 
any items that the committee wished to consider at a future meeting. 
 
Members identified the Older People’s Accommodation Strategy as an item that could affect 
the rural communities in Peterborough. 
 
ACTION AGREED 
 
Recommend that information on the Older People’s Accommodation Strategy is brought to a 
meeting of this commission. 
 
 

8. Work Program  
 
The commission received the work plan for the coming municipal year and requested agenda 
items for forthcoming meetings.  The commission requested that meetings of this 
commission should be held in rural areas and not the Town Hall in order to provide 
opportunity for greater engagement from rural communities. 
 
ACTION AGREED 
 
1. 5 October meeting: Sign Posting, Traffic Mitigation (speed limits), Rural Housing 

Strategy, Bus Routes. 
 
2. 23 November meeting: Cycle Routes, Rail links, School Admissions, Fly Tipping. 
 
3. 25 January 2010:  Children’s Play provision, Sure Start programme. 
 
4. To conduct meetings of this commission away from the Town Hall. 
 
 

9. Date of the next Meeting  
 
5 October 2009, 7pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
7.00  - 8.30 pm 

4



SCRUTINY COMMISSION FOR RURAL 
COMMUNITIES 
 

Agenda Item No. 4 

5 OCTOBER 2009 
 

Public Report 

 

Report of the Solicitor to the Council 
 

Report Author – Alex Daynes, Senior Governance Officer 
Contact Details – (01733) 452447 or email Alexander.daynes@peterborough.gov.uk 
 

RESPONSE TO RECOMMENDATIONS MADE BY THE COMMISSION 
 

1. PURPOSE 
 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform the Commission of the responses to recommendations 
made at previous meetings. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1 That the Commission consider the responses to the recommendations made and agree if, and 
how, the implementation of the recommendations will be monitored. 
 

3. BACKGROUND 
 

3.1 During the Commission’s meeting on 27 July 2009, a number of recommendations were made 
following consideration of reports on a Rural Definition, the Fix It Van service and the Rural 
Economy. 
 

3.2 The recommendations were subsequently submitted to the Leader of the Council, Cabinet 
Member for Regional and Business Engagement, Cabinet Member for Neighbourhood, Housing 
and Community Development, Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning, Growth and Human 
Resources and the Executive Director for Operations with a request that responses were 
received by the 28 August 2009.   
 

3.3 A copy of the recommendations made and the responses are attached at Appendix 1. 
 

4. KEY ISSUES 
 

4.1 The Committee is asked to consider the responses and agree if, and how, the implementation 
of the recommendations will be monitored. 
 

5. IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.1 Any implications are contained within the individual responses to the recommendations. 
 

6. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
Used to prepare this report, in accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 

 
 Minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny Commission for Rural Communities held on 27 July 2009 

 
7. APPENDICES 

 
 Appendix 1 – Recommendations and Responses Received. 
 

5



6

This page is intentionally left blank



SCRUTINY COMMISSION FOR RURAL COMMUNITIES  
27 JULY 2009 
 
Recommendations to the Cabinet Member for Neighbourhood, Housing and Community Development and the Commercial Services Director 
 

Item Recommendations 
 

Response to Recommendations by 28 August 2009 

That the Cabinet Member for Neighbourhood, Housing and 
Community Development recommends to the Commercial 
Services Director that the four recommendations below are 
carried out: 

1. The service continues to be provided with two vehicles in 
its current format. 

2. All Parish and rural communities be encouraged to take 
the opportunity to make better use of the service and 
become involved in its operations. 

3. That we continue to use the Fix It Van brand. 
4. That we request the Parish Council Liaison meeting to 

consider: are there any other services that could be 
provided t
[...]
aph 3.4 should read “may 
provide further stimulus to employment”, rather than “will provide 
further stimulus to employment”. 
 

I have asked Steve Compton to look at the Opportunity 
Peterborough wording issue. 
 
Bill Agnew:  Following the committee's feedback on this 
report I have amended a reference to jobs as 'may' rather 
than 'will'. 
 

 

9



1
0

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



Scrutiny Commission for Rural Communities 
 

Agenda Item No. 5 

5 October 2009 
 

Public Report 

 

Report of the Executive Director of Operations 
 
Report Author – Peter Tebb, Traffic Manager 
Contact Details – 01733 453519  Email; peter.tebb@peterborough.gov.uk 
 

DIRECTIONAL SIGNING IN RURAL AREAS 
 
1. PURPOSE 

 
 To inform the committee with regards to using traditional style direction signs (finger posts) in the 

rural areas of Peterborough rather than the current ‘aluminium plate’ type signs.   
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The use of traditional signs is implemented where supported and where appropriate. 
 

3. BACKGROUND 
 
The purpose of directional road signs is to inform and advise motorists who are unfamiliar with 
the area, thus assist in the provision of an efficient road network and the avoidance of 
unnecessary mileage, time and pollution. 
 
The Department for Transport (DfT) fully supports the use of these old style signs and posts. It 
states that “traditional direction signs make a very important contribution to the local character 
and identity of suburbs, villages and rural areas across the country”.  
 
However the regulations specify where such signs can and cannot be used: 
 

• Current regulations permit the erection of new fingerposts signs at the junction of one 
minor road with another i.e. those that are either class C or unclassified. 

• They are not permissible when either road must be classified as an A or B class road. 
 

3.1 Advantages  
 

• Finger post signs give an identity to each site they are pos
[...]
ton

Eye Green

Bainton
Etton

Marholm

Deeping Gate

Pilsgate

Thornhaugh

Ashton

Upton

Southorpe

A1073
A6121

A605

A15

A15

A16

A43

A47

A47

A1

A1

London to Edinburgh

Eastcoast M
ainline

L
o
n

d
o
n

 to
 E

d
in

b
u
rg

h

E
a
s
tc

o
a

s
t M

a
in

lin
e

Stansted and Norwich

L
in

c
o
ln

Leicester
and

Birmingham

River Welland

River Nene

River Nene

AB
A_Roads

B_Roads

Peterborough City Council Boundary

Railways

Rivers

This map is reproduced from or based upon Ordnance Survey material with the permission 
of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office. 

c Crown copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to 
prosecution or civil proceedings. Peterborough City Council. 100024236. 2009.

1
3



1
4

T
h
is

 p
a
g
e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n

k



Scrutiny Commission for Rural Communities 
 
 

Agenda Item No. 6 

5 October 2009 
 

Public Report 

 

Report of the Executive Director of Operations 
 
Report Author – Peter Tebb, Traffic Manager  
Contact Details – 01733 453519 peter.tebb@peterborough.gov.uk 
 

TRAFFIC MITIGATION IN RURAL AREAS 
 
1. PURPOSE 

 

• To inform the committee regarding road traffic casualties in rural areas.   

• To inform the committee regarding achieving reduction in speed limits on rural roads.  

• To inform the committee regarding achieving reduction in speed limits outside schools. 
  
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
1. Await the release of the Government’s new 10 year Road Safety Strategy and guidance for 

future Road Safety Strategy at a local level.  The national consultation may yield to a blanket 
reduction on rural roads from 60mph – 50mph. 

 
2. Do not pursue further speed limit reductions outside primary schools as this is currently not a 

priority in terms of casualty reduction.  Casualty data shows that 8 slight collisions have 
occurred outside rural primary schools over the last four years. 

 
3. Officers continue to review casualty data and investigate requests received for casualty 

reduction measures in rural areas 
 
4. Officers continue to implement appropriate measures which may include reduction in speed 

limits as and when required and resources be directed to areas which will have the greatest 
impact in achieving target NI47 - reduction in the number of people killed or seriously injured 
on Peterborough roads. 

  
3. 
 
3.1 

BACKGROUND 
 
The data on casualty from road traffic collisions is collected by Cambridgeshire Constabulary on 
behalf of the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Road Safety Partnership and the data is 
analysed and published annually in the Joint Road Casualty Data Report. 
 
Over the past five years approximately 80% of all casualties occurred in urban wards in the 
Peterborough area.  Similarly, 89% of casualties that occurred in rural wards occur on roads with 
a speed limit of 40mph or above outside the village envelope i.e. on roads between the villages. 
 
The Government recently consulted on the new road safety strategy, which closed on 14th July 
2009, the results of which are expected prior to the end of the calendar year.  The consultation 
made specific reference to the following two items: 
 

• Revising existing guidance to highway authorities recommending that lower limits (60mph to 
50mph) where evidence suggests it would reduce casualties. 

• To amend guidance recommending that highway authorities over time introduce 20mph 
zones or limits into streets which are primarily residential in nature. 

 
 

15



Impacts in reducing speed limits from 60mph – 50mph and 30mph – 20mph: 

 Reduction 60mph – 50mph Reduction 30mph – 20mph 

Reduction in the 
severity of injury   

Slight/minimum reduction 
Research suggests that the risk of 
the driver dying in a head on 
collision involving two cars travelling 
at 60 mph is around 90 per cent.  
This drops to around 65per cent at 
50mph and around 15 per cent at 
40 mph.  
 
Reducing t
[...]
delines from the 
Department for Transport in relation 
to street clutter 

Considerable increase 
More signs would be required 
on the carriageway. This is in 
contrast to set guidelines from 
the Department for Transport in 
relation to street clutter 

Costs Significant  
New signs would be required at the 
terminal points and every junction 
along the length of road where 
there is a change of speed limit.  
Costs would be In the region of £1k 
per pair of signs. 
Additional costs would be incurred if 
the signs require to be illuminated. 

Significant  
New signs would be required at 
the terminal points and every 
junction along the length of road 
where there is a change of 
speed limit.  Costs would be In 
the region of £600 per pair of 
signs, subject to any lighting 
requirements. 

 

16



3.2 Process for reducing speed limits. 
 To implement a reduction in speed limit it is necessary to follow the statutory process to make a 

Traffic Regulation Order (TRO), which is simplified below: 
 

• Undertake formal written consultation with statutory consultees including the police and other 
affected parties. 

• Advertise the proposals in a local newspaper (Evening Telegraph) and erect notices on site. 

• After 21 days consider any objections to the proposal and advise objectors of outcome. 

• If proceeding arrange for the order to be sealed by Legal Services. 

• Publish a notice of making in a local newspaper stating the date when the order becomes 
effective. 

• Erect the required road signs to effect the changes on site. 
 
National guidance, published by the Department for Transport, exists for the setting of speed 
limits and this is used by both the Highway Authority and the Police. 
 

4. LINKS TO CORPORATE PLAN, SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY STRATEGY AND LOCAL 
AREA AGREEMENT 

• Local Area Agreement – National Indicator 47: 
Reduce the number of people killed or seriously injured (KSIs) in road traffic accidents on 
Peterborough’s road 

 
      During 2
[...]
y data 2005 – 2008 by ward 

Ward Fatal Serious Slight Total 

Eye and Thorney 12 33 275 320 

Newbororough 3 23 110 136 

Northborough 2 5 58 65 

Barnack 1 23 117 141 

Glinton & Wittering 10 24 240 274 

 
 

 

20



SCRUTINY COMMISSION FOR RURAL 
COMMUNITIES 
 

Agenda Item No. 7 

5 OCTOBER 2009 
 

Public Report 

 

Report of the EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF OPERATIONS, PAUL PHILLIPSON 
 
Report Author – Teresa Wood, Transport and Sustainable Environment Group Manager 
Contact Details – 01733 317451 teresa.wood@peterborough.gov.uk 
 

BUS SERVICE REVIEW 
 
1. PURPOSE 

 
 This report is being submitted to the Scrutiny Commission for Rural Communities to consult on and 

receive its comments on the proposals.  The report was previously presented to the Environment 
Capital Scrutiny committee at its meeting on 17 September 2009. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

 The Scrutiny Commission for Rural Communities is recommended to: 
 

1. Consider and recommend further or alternative options for bus service provision. 
2. Consider and advise on the potential impact on rural communities for future bus service 

provision. 
3. Recommend Option A or B in paragraph 5.2 of the report. 
4. Support the principles of the review. 

 
 

3. BACKGROUND 
 

3.1 
 
 
 
3.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.3 
 
 
 
3.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Under the 1985 Transport Act, the council has a statutory duty to secure the provision of such public 
transport services as the council considers appropriate to meet any public transport requirements which 
would not otherwise be met commercially. 
 
The review of council subsidised bus services was undertaken as a result of improvements to 
commercially operated bus services reducing the need for some Local Link journeys.  Subsequently, 
the number of passengers on these journeys has reduced.  In addition, a different way of delivering bus 
services to rural areas, providing either the same or better period of operation, has been identified.  
This allows the vehicle to ope
[...]
better value 3 5

{Retender combined service 410/411 5 5

{to achieve better value 4 5

{Retender combined service 410/411 7 3

{to achieve better value 2 7

{Retender combined service 410/411 3 5

51



{to achieve better value 30 22

{Retender combined service 410/411 5

{to achieve better value 5 4

Potential to replace with call connet/dial-a-ride 5

Potential to replace with call connet/dial-a-ride

Potential to replace with call connet/dial-a-ride 4

Potential to replace with call connet/dial-a-ride 6

Potential to replace with call connet/dial-a-ride

Potential to replace with call connet/dial-a-ride 5

Potential to replace with call connet/dial-a-ride 5

Potential to replace with call connet/dial-a-ride 4

Potential to replace with call connet/dial-a-ride 0

Continue without funding 12

Continue without funding 18

Service 36 and Service 31 8

Service 36 and Service 31 3

Service 31 and Service 36 8

Service 31 and Service 36 3

52



SCRUTINY COMMISSION FOR RURAL 
COMMUNITIES 
 

Agenda Item No. 8 

5 OCTOBER 2009 
 

Public Report 

 

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive 
 
Report Author – Matthew Hogan, Housing Options Officer 
Contact Details – Matthew Hogan 01733 864055 or Nick Goodman (GPP) 01733 207342 
 

RURAL HOUSING STRATEGY 
 
1. PURPOSE 

 
 This is a report to the Scrutiny Commission for Rural Communities outlining the scope, purpose 

and objectives of the emerging Rural Housing Strategy. 
 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

 The Commission is recommended to: 
1. Comment and give feedback on the strategy. 
2. The Commission supports the principles. 
3. The Commission accepts the content and actions. 
4. Give consideration as to how the Scrutiny Commission for Rural Communities could 

oversee the implementation of actions within the strategy. 
 
 

3. BACKGROUND 
 

 A copy of the emerging Rural Housing Strategy is attached in draft form. The strategy represents 
a joint response from Peterborough City Council (PCC) and the Greater Peterborough 
Part
[...]
 – renewables and rural power generation  

  

  

22 March 2010 

Town Hall 

(Papers to be 
despatched on 12 
March)   

 
The remaining topics that were identified at the briefing in June 2009 were:  

 

1
0
0



Policing – traffic enforcement, local officers 
Business – tourism, agriculture, country pursuits, skills 
Councillors – regular meetings, effectiveness of Area Committees 

 

1
0
1



1
0
2

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Responses to Recommendations made by the Commission
	090727 - All reponses to Recommendations

	5 Signposting
	Item 5 - Rural Signs Appendix

	6 Traffic Mitigation
	Item 6 - Rural Speed Limit Appendix

	7 Bus Routes - Review for Rural Communities
	Item 7 - Review of Subsidised Bus Services v3

	8 Rural Housing Strategy
	Item 8 - Rural Housing Strategy doc

	9 Forward Plan
	Item 9 - Forward plan October 2009 to January 2010

	10 Work Program



Minutes of the meeting


ABABABAB    
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny Commission for Rural Communities held at the The Hall 

- Bedford Hall, Thorney on 5 October 2009 
 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT: 
  
Councillors D Over (Chairman), M Collins, R Dobbs, D Harrington and B Rush 
  
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: 
 
Ruth Lea, Lawyer - Growth Team 
Alex Daynes, Senior Governance Officer 
Mike Heath, Commercial Services Director 
Nick Goodman, Environment Capital Officer 
Matthew Hogan, Acting Housing Strategy and Enabling Officer 
Peter Tebb, Traffic Manager 
Teresa Wood, Group Manager - Accessibility and Travel 
Cathy Summers, Team Manager - Passenger Transport Contracts and Planning 
 
 

1. Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Nawaz and Cllr Trueman. 
 

2. Declaration of Interest  
 
None. 
 

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 27 July 2009 were approved as a true and accurate 
record. 
 

4. Responses to Recommendations made by the Commission  
 
The responses to the recommendations from the meeting held on 27 July 2009 were noted 
and accepted. 
 

5. Signposting  
 
The commission received a report informing it of the issues relating to the use of traditional 
style direction signs (finger posts) in the rural areas of Peterborough rather than the current 
‘aluminium plate’ type signs.  The commission was requested to recommend that the use of 
traditional signs is implemented where supported and where appropriate. 
 
The commission was advised that following government regulations, the traditional signs 
(black with white lettering) could not be used for directions on A or B class road junctions. 
 
Questions were asked and responses given including: 
 

• Signs advertising village amenities must be on reflective backed signs if placed on A 
or B class roads. 



• It is technically very difficult to make the traditional signs effectively reflective. 

• Signs with blue borders are no longer being used and will eventually be removed. 

• A conventional sign would cost around £200-300 to replace.  A traditional sign would 
cost maybe 50% more. 

• Old signs could be replaced with traditional signs where they are in need of replacing 
through wear and tear. 

 
The representative from the Campaign to Protect Rural England (CPRE) advised the 
commission on the general approach the CPRE took to signs in rural areas.  The CPRE 
considered signing as a whole should be reviewed as in many places there were too many 
signs.   
 
ACTIONS 
 
The commission recommended that traditional signs were used where appropriate and 
where necessary in the rural areas of Peterborough. 
 
 

6. Traffic Mitigation  
 
The commission received a report concerning speed limits on rural roads, outside schools 
and also casualty data for rural areas.  The commission was requested to wait for the release 
of the Government’s new 10 year Road Safety Strategy and guidance for future Road Safety 
Strategy at a local level before making recommendations for reduction in speed limits as the 
national consultation may yield to a blanket reduction on rural roads from 60mph – 50mph; 
not pursue further speed limit reductions outside primary schools as this is currently not a 
priority in terms of casualty reduction; recommend that officers continue to review casualty 
data and investigate requests received for casualty reduction measures in rural areas; and to 
recommend officers continue to implement appropriate measures which may include 
reduction in speed limits as and when required and resources be directed to areas which will 
have the greatest impact in achieving target NI47 - reduction in the number of people killed 
or seriously injured on Peterborough roads. 
 
The commission was advised that due to the replacements of signs and road marking any 
change to the speed limits would be costly.  The commission were further advised that the 
large majority of accidents occur in the urban areas of Peterborough and rural car accidents 
were only a small percentage of Peterborough’s total.  No figures were available for 
accidents caused at 50 mph as speed limits were currently applied at 60mph on rural roads.  
Further to this, some roads were unsuitable for traffic calming measures due to being narrow 
and winding or are used by farm vehicles and other heavy loads. 
 
Questions were asked and responses given including: 
 

• 17-25 year old males have been predominantly targeted in campaigns to reduce 
accidents. 

• Additional campaign funds are available from the Highways Agency and we do bid for 
this. 

• It would cost up to £90 to affix a new sign to an existing sign post. 

• There is little justification for a reduction to 20mph outside schools. 

• The number of children taken to school by car also needs to be addressed. 

• Problem areas needed to be tackled to reduce accidents not just favoured sites. 
 
The representative from the CPRE advised that the CPRE had provided its own response to 
the government consultation.  The CPRE felt that more work should be done to encourage 
other means of travel in order to reduce car journeys and raised the issue of a Road 



Hierarchy i.e. Main Roads for larger vehicles, Village Roads for smaller vehicles and Small or 
Quiet Lanes. 
 
The committee discussed the issues raised and agreed the following: 
 
ACTIONS: 
 
1. To receive a report in one year’s time on the outcome of the government’s Road 

Safety Strategy and guidance for future Road Safety Strategy at a local level. 
2. Recommends that the Traffic Manager implement a 20mph speed limit outside every 

rural Primary School. 
3. Recommend that the Environment Capital Scrutiny Committee considers 

recommending a reduction in speed limit outside urban schools. 
4. Recommend officers continue to review casualty data and investigate requests 

received for casualty reduction measures in rural areas. 
5. Recommends officers continue to implement appropriate measures which may 

include reduction in speed limits as and when required. 
 

7. Bus Routes - Review for Rural Communities  
 
The commission received a report about the proposed Bus Service Review and its affects on 
bus services for rural areas in order to consult and provide comments on the proposals. 
 
Written questions by members of the public would be responded to after the meeting by the 
lead officer. 
 
Questions were raised and responses given including: 
 

• The dial-a-ride scheme would be trialled in one area and therefore, only one vehicle 
was needed. 

• The dial-a-ride would initially be provided from 7am to 7pm. 

• In some rural areas there is currently no late evening bus service to measure demand 
that dial-a-ride would cover. 

• The call centre in Lincolnshire would be used for the initial trials. 

• The review could realise a saving of £130,000 a year. 

• Disabled parking criteria could be used to measure the need for the Call Connect 
Plus service. 

• Further information on cost savings relating to loss of drivers can be provided. 
 
ACTIONS 
 
1. A report be submitted to the commission following the roll out of the scheme. 
2. The report author considers a third option of “Peterborough Only” in paragraph 5.2 of 

the report. 
3. The Commission supports the principles of the review. 
 

8. Rural Housing Strategy  
 
The commission received a report outlining the scope, purpose and objectives of the 
emerging Rural Housing Strategy.  The commission was requested to give comment and 
feedback, support the principles and consider how it could support the strategy. 
 
The Rural Housing Strategy sought to address three main priorities; Affordable Housing, 
Renewable Energy and Fuel Poverty and In Keeping Design.  The commission was advised 
that some of this work had already started. 
 
Questions were asked and responses given including: 



 

• The Housing and Regeneration Act 2008 would stop shared ownership houses being 
sold into the private sector market. 

• Villages cannot ‘make demands’, but if a need for affordable housing is proven then it 
may be possible to develop land within the locality for the purposes of affordable 
housing, subject to planning consent. 

• A new officer in Opportunity Peterborough was taking up a position to economic 
development in Peterborough that could include rural areas. 

 
ACTION AGREED: 
 
1. The commission supports the principles of the Rural Housing Strategy. 
2. Receive a future report on progress of the strategy. 
 

9. Forward Plan  
 
The commission received the latest version of the Forward Plan and was asked to identify 
any items that the committee wished to consider at a future meeting. 
 
No items were identified for further scrutiny. 
 

10. Work Program  
 
The commission reviewed the current work programme.  The commission requested that the 
introduction and initial success of the Bus Service Review be scrutinised at a future meeting. 
 

11. Date of the next Meeting  
 
The date of the next meeting to be 23 November 2009. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
7.00  - 9.00 pm 


